

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re Request for Advisory Opinion
Regarding 2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Case Nos.
159160 and 159201

Andrea Hansen (P47358)
Doug Mains (P75351)
Honigman LLP
Attorneys for the Michigan House of
Representatives and Senate, and
Michigan
Restaurant and Lodging Association
222 N. Washington Sq., Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 377-0709
ahansen@honigman.com

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
Attorneys for Small Business Coalition
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100
Ggordon@dykema.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
Goodman Acker, P.C.
Attorneys for Michigan One Fair Wage,
Michigan Time to Care, and National
Employment Law Project
17000 W. 10 Mile Rd., 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
Telephone: (248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Andrew Nickelhoff (P37990)
Nickelhoff & Widick, PLLC
Attorneys for Michigan State AFL-CIO
2211 East Jefferson, Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48207
Telephone: (313) 496-9429
anickelhoff@michlabor.legal

**MICHIGAN ONE FAIR WAGE, MICHIGAN TIME TO CARE, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND MICHIGAN STATE AFL-CIO AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF REGARDING THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE'S REQUEST
FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Michigan Legislature’s Request For An Advisory Opinion. 3

 II. Article 2, § 9 of The Michigan Constitution of 1963 Prohibits The Legislature From Enacting An Initiative Petition Into Law And Then Amending That Law During The Same Legislative Session. 4

 A. A Plain Reading of The Constitutional Text Demonstrates That The Legislature May Not Amend An Initiated Law In The Same Legislative Session In Which It Was Adopted. 4

 B. The Record of the 1961-62 Constitutional Convention Supports The Conclusion That the Constitutional Text Precludes “Adopt and Amend.” 9

 C. Michigan Supreme Court Decisions Protect the Peoples’ Reserved Direct Democracy Powers and Prevent Emasculation of the Initiative Process Through “Adopt and Amend.” 11

 D. The Contemporaneous Opinion of Attorney General Frank Kelley Precludes “Adopt and Amend.” 15

 E. The Legal Arguments of the Legislature and *Amici* Restaurant and Lodging Association, and Small Business Coalition Are Fundamentally Flawed..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294</i> , 389 Mich 441; 208 NW2d 469 (1973)	15
<i>Automobile Club of Michigan Committee for Lower Rates Now v. Secretary of State</i> (On Remand), 195 Mich App 613; 491 NW2d 269 (1992)	19
<i>Blank v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 221 (2000)	6
<i>Carton v. Secretary of State</i> , 151 Mich 337; 115 NW 429 (1908)	7
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018)	6, 14
<i>Council 23, AFSCME v. Wayne Co. Civil Service Comm.</i> , 32 Mich App 243; 188 NW2d 206 (1971)	8
<i>Detroit Bd. of Ed. v. Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 319 Mich 436; 29 NW2d 902 (1947)	8
<i>Frey v. Director of the Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987)	19
<i>In re Proposals D & H</i> , 417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983)	9, 13
<i>Kuhn v. Department of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971)	13
<i>Lapeer County Clerk v. Lapeer Circuit Court</i> , 469 Mich 146; 665 NW2d 452 (2003)	4
<i>Leininger v. Alger</i> , 316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947)	18
<i>Menton v. Cook</i> , 147 Mich 540; 111 NW 94 (1907)	15
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v. Secretary of State</i> , 379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Michigan Opportunity v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , Ct App No 344619 (Order of August 22, 2018), <i>lv denied</i> , S Ct No 158303 (Order of December 5, 2018)	2
<i>Michigan United Conservation Clubs v. Secretary of State (After Remand)</i> , 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001)	4, 5

People v. Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)4, 9, 11

Soap & Detergent Ass’n v. Natural Resources Comm., 415 Mich 728; 330 NW2d 346 (1982)
.....8

Smith v. Auditor General, 165 Mich 140; 130 NW 557 (1911)15

State Bar of Michigan v. Galloway, 422 Mich 188; 369 NW2d 839 (1985).....8

Swift v. Kent Co., 171 Mich App 390; 429 NW2d 605 (1988)8

Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Michigan, 471 Mich 306;
685 NW2d 221 (2004)6

Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985).....13, 14

PUBLIC ACTS

2018 PA 3373, 19

2018 PA 3383, 19

2018 PA 368 passim

2018 PA 369 passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, Article 1, § 15

Const 1963, Article 2, § 9 passim

Const 1963, Article 3, § 8 vi

Const 1963, Article 4, § 15

Const 1963, Article 4, § 2719

Const 1963, Article 4, § 349

Const 1963, Article 12, § 214

RULES

MCR 7.303(B)(3)..... vi
MCR 7.308(B) vi

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

OAG, 1963-1964, No. 4303 (March 6, 1964)4, 15, 16
OAG, 1975-1976, No 4932 (January 15, 1976)8
OAG, 2011-2012, No 7268, (August 9, 2012)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 passim
Address to the People (now appearing textually as ‘Convention Comments’).....1, 9, 10, 11
Gray, *Michigan’s OK of minimum wage hike, paid sick leave has a big catch*, Detroit Free Press (September 7, 2018)3
Merriam-Webster.com. 2019. <https://www.merriam-webster.com> (22 March 2019), “amendment”8
